

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

# 1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1909

OF THE

RESOLVES

# STATE OF MAINE

1909

## 1366

Снар. 337

### FRED W. LEE-OLD ORCHARD-REGIMENTAL ROLLS.

### Chapter 337.

Resolve in favor of Fred W. Lee.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is apropriated the sum of twenty dollars to be paid to Fred W. Lee for services rendered the speaker of the house of representatives in the organization of committees.

Approved April 2, 1909.

### Chapter 338.

Resolve in favor of the town of Old Orchard.

Resolved, that there be appropriated the sum of three thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred nine, and the same sum for each year up to and including the year nineteen hundred nineteen, which shall annually be paid to the treasurer of the town of old Orchard to be by said town expended for public improvements in the town of Old Orchard.

Approved April 2, 1909.

Chapter 339.

Resolve for the preservation of the Regimental Rolls in office of Adjutant General.

Resolved, that the sum of two thousand dollars for the year Regi-mental rolls, nineteen hundred nine and two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred ten, be and are hereby appropriated for the preservation of the regimental rolls in the office of adjutant general, said sum to be expended under the direction of the adjutant general.

Approved April 2, 1909.

Town of Old Or-chard, in favor of.

providing for preser-vation of.

Fred W.

Lee, in favor of.